
CANTERBURY 
SOCIETY OF ARTS 

C A T A L O G U E 
OF T H E 

SIXTY-FIFTH 
A N N U A L EXHIBITION 

1945 

Held at 
DUNSTABLE HOUSE 

By courtesy of 

J. BALLANTYNE & CO. LTD. 
Cashel & Colombo Streets, Christchurch, N.Z. 





C A N T E R B U R Y S O C I E T Y O F A R T S 

S I X T Y - F I F T H 

-QnnuaL Hx-kibitlon 
Opened by the President, Mr. A . E. Flower 

O N W E D N E S D A Y , M A R C H 7th, 1945 

P a t r o n : 

H I S E X C E L L E N C Y T H E G O V E R N O R - G E N E R A L , 
SIR CYRIL N E W ALL, G.C.B.. O.M., G.C.M.G., C.B.E., A.M. 

P r e s i d e n t : 

A. E. F L O W E R 

V i c e - P r e s i d e n t s : 

H. G. H E L M O R E G E O F F R E Y W O O D 
C. F. K E L L Y S Y D N E Y L. T H O M P S O N , O.B.E. 

W. T. T R E T H E W E Y 

Counc i l : 

OLIVIA S P E N C E R B O W E R C. S. L O V E L L - S M I T H 
A. F . NICOLL W. S. N E W B U R G H 
A. E L I Z A B E T H KELLY, C.B.E. A. C. B R A S S I N G T O N 

R. S. L O N S D A L E 

H o n . T r e a s u r e r : 

R. W A L L W O R K , A.R.CA, (London) 

S e c r e t a r y : 

W. S. B A V E R S T O C K 

H o n . A u d i t o r : 

H. BICKNELL, F.l'.A.N.Z., F.I.A.N.Z., F.C.I.S. 

Exhibition will open daily from 10 a.m. to 5.30 p.m. 

and on Friday Night 



R E M O V A L O F P I C T U R E S 
It is imperative that purchasers and artists remove 

pictures as soon as possible after the close of the 
Exhibition. 



Page Three 

Heywood, Miss 
Irving, Dr. W . 

Acland, Sir Hugh 
Adams, Mrs . E. A. 
Aitkcn, Dr. W. 
Alcock, Mrs. J. A. M. 
Aitkcn, Mrs. G. G. 
Allison, Dr. H. K. 
Allison, Dr. P. E. 
Amyes, Mrs. J. M. 
Andersen, O. L. 
Anderson, Gerald 
Anderson, John 
Archer, F. Cave 
Armstrong, F . 
Armstrong, Mrs. Mark 
Atkinson, Miss Blanche 
Austin, L. N. 
Avcrill, Dr. L. C. L, 

Bailey, Mrs. V. 
Bain, Stuar t D. 
Baker, Airs. Owen 
Ballantyne, K. 
Ballantyne, R. H. 
Ballin, Mrs. H. J. 
Barker, Mrs. Harold 
Barrell, W. H. 
Barrell, Mrs. W . H. 
Barrett , Miss Edna J. 
Bassett, Miss Marjorie 
Baxter, Mrs. A. E. 
Baxter, W. 
Bayley, Miss J. McC. 
Beaven, Mrs. A. W. 
Bennett , Dr. F. O 
Bennett, L. A. 
Bell, Mrs. C. 
Besant, Mrs. A. C. 
Best, W . E. 
Bevin, H. H. 
Bicknell, H. 
Biggins, Mrs . W . 
Blakelock, Dr. J. H. 
Boyd-Clark, Mrs. John 
Brassington, A. C. 
Bremner, Wal ton 
Bristed, Mrs . F . G. 
Browning, Mrs. R. 
Buchanan, C. 
Buchanan, G. H. 
Buchanan, Miss Helen 

LIFE M E M B E R S 

Peacock, W. M. H. 
McRae 

M E M B E R S 

Burrowes, G. R. 
1 'usch. Miss Elizabeth 
Bussell, H. K. 

Caddick, A. E. 
Callender, Geo. 
Carey, W. R. 
Clark, Chas. R. 
Clark-Hall, Air Mar­

shal Sir Robert 
Cook, Miss 
Cook, Mrs. Elsie 
Coull, Mrs. Gordon 
Courage, Mrs. F . H. 
Crawford, Capt. J. F. 
Cropp, A. L. 
Cropp, Mrs. A. L. 
Croucher, Louise 
Crozier, David 
Cuningham, Mrs. J. R. 
Culhbert , R. A. 

Davidson, Dr. J. K. 
Davies, Claude H. 
Davis, Mrs. C. C 
Dawber, Bruce 
Deans, Mrs. Alister 
Denniff, Miss P . 
Denton, R. H. 
Denniston, Miss M. J. 
Dickison, Mrs. A. 
Dixon, R. A. 
Donnelly, A. T. C.M.G. 
Douglas, Mrs. S. 
Douglass, A. A. 
Douglass, W. G. 
Dudley, Mrs. F. R. 

East, J. A. 
Edridgc, Miss 

Fisher, H. H. 
Fisher, W a r r e n 
Fit ts , Alan H. 
Fleming, Mrs. A. R. 
Flower, A. E. 
Forsyth, J. C. 
Foster, P. Stanley 
Freeth , P. H. N. 
Fryer, Miss M, C, 

Rhodes, Sir R. Heaton 
Spencer, Mrs. A. C. D. 
Wright , F. E. 

Fryer, Mrs. Percy 
Fuller, L. F . 
Fulton, Mrs. K. J. 

Gee, L. W. 
(iibbs, Miss M. Mcn-

zies 
(iibbs, T. N. 
(iibbs, Miss C. M. 
Godby, Mrs . M. H. 
Godfrey, S. P. 
Gowing, Mrs. M. L. 
Graham, Frank 
Graham, J. W. 
Grant, F. S. 
Greenwood, Mrs. H. 
Griffiths, Professor T. 

Vernon 
Guthrie, Dr. R. N. 

Haddrell , Mis Olive V. 
Hadfield, A. K. 
Hamilton, Mrs. C. H. 
Hamilton, Geoffrey 
Hansen, Dr. D. E. 
Har t , Colin F . 
Hassall, H. C. 
Hawkes, J. S. 
Hayes, Mrs . J. Wesley 
Hclmore, Mrs. G. 
Hendrie, Mrs. M. C. 
Hight, Dr. J., C.M.G. 
Hill, Mrs. Herber t 
Hobbs, H. S. 
Holderness, Sister 
Holland, S. G , (M.P.) 
Holmes, A. G. 
Houston, Mrs . W . 
Hudson, Mrs. E. J. 
Hudson, Professor E. R. 
Hume, P. B. 
Humphreys , Miss C. D. 

Irwin, J. W y n 

Jameson, S. W. 
Jamieson, R. C. 
Jennings, Dr. H. Turner 
Jobberns, Professor 

Geo, 



Page Four 

Johnston, Mrs. W. A. 
Jordan, Mrs. J. W. 

Keell, A. C. 
Kestevcn, Miss M. G. 
Keys, Mrs . G. Maxwell 
Kincaid, A. E. 
Kitson, H. 
Knight, Mrs. H. A. 

Larcomb, A. R. 
Lawrence, J. W. K. 
Levvey, E. C. 
Lewis, Mrs. T. W. 
Livingstone, H. G. 
Lockwood, G. G. 
Louisson, Dr. M. G. 
Luney, Chas. S. 

Macfarlane, Miss F . 
Macfarlane, Mrs . G. D. 
Macfarlane, Mrs. S. H. 
MacGibbon, W. S. 
MacGibbon, Dr. T. A. 
McGregor, J. W. 
Mcllrai th, Miss 

Olive D. 
McKellar, C. G. 
McLaughlin, J. F . 
McLean, Miss Mary 
Mair, Stewart 
Maling, James 
Manson, A. H. 
Mann, Rev. John 
Marriner, H. J. 
Mathews, V. C. 
Mills, T. H. 
Milnes, Edwin 
Minson, Mrs . W. L. 
Minty, Mrs . W. J. 
Mitchell, Mrs. J. 
Montgomery, J. 
Morgan, Mrs. G. B. 

Nelson, Dr. A. D. 
Newburgh, W. S. 
Newton, Mrs. C. T. 

Hand 
Nicoll, Mrs. H. F. 
Nixon, Mrs. F. A. 

O'Brien, Dr. A. B. 
O'Connor, Miss K. 
Ogilvie, C. 

Otley, Mrs. Harold 
Overton, Mrs . P . 
Overton, Miss E. R. 
Ower, Mrs. L. 

Pairman, Dr. J. C. 
Parro t t , A. W. 
Peers , Wilfrid 
Perry , A. C. 
Perry , Mrs . H. E. 
Pickles, G. D. 
Pidgeon, Mrs . E. W. 
Pretsch, Mrs. F. J. 
Pullon, Dr. E. Douglas 

Quarrel!, H. J. 

Redgrave, Miss D. E. 
Redpath, J. A. 
Reed, A. A. G. 
Reese, D. 
Reese, E. N. T. 
Reese, Miss Marion 
Reilly, Dr. E. B. 
Rich, Dr. W. Gordon 
Richards, H. S. 
Richards, R. J. 
Robilliard, R. de G. 
Rogers, H. C. 
Rowe, Mrs . G. F. T. 

Sams, Miss L. 
Sandston, Mrs . Eliza­

beth 
Sandston, G. C. C. 
Sat ter thwaite , A. M. 
Scott, Mrs . R. L. 
Scott, Dr. F. L. 
Scott, Dr. Jessie 
Scott, L. B. 
Seay, Mrs. Ivan A. 
Sheffield, Dr. W. H. 
Shelley, Prof. 
Shepherd, Chas. H. 
Sims, Ar thu r 
Skellerup, G. W. 
Skinner, N. Hill 
Smith, Mrs. E. Cameron 
Smithson, G. W. C. 
Solomon, Mrs. H. E. 
Soper, Mrs . W. F. 
Starr , Dr. P . E. 
Steele, Professor S. 
Stewart , Ar thur 
Stewart , W. D. 

Storry, L. W. 
Summers, Mrs. E. A. 
Sutherland, Professor 

I. L. G. 
Symes, Mrs . Langford 

Taylor, F. S. 
Telford, Mrs. T. 

Fletcher 
Teschniaker, Mrs. R. M 
Thomas, Miss E. C. 
Thomas, E. G. 
Thomas, Miss Jeanet te 
Thompson, Mrs. T. T. 
Thomson, Dr. A. 
Thomson, Miss E. 
Tracy, W. F. 
Travers, L. C. 
Trengrove, W. H. 
Twyneham, R. 

Upham, J. H. 

Vale, Mrs. H. 
Vincent, Neville 

Walker , Miss M. 
Walls , F. H. 
Walton, G. H. M. 
War ren , Dean A. K. 
Watson, Mrs. Wal te r J. 
Wa t t s , Pe te r B. 
Webb , Miss A. I. 
Webb, S. F. P. 
Weston, Geo. T. 
Wes t -Watson , Arch­

bishop 
Whitcombe, B. E. H. 
Whi te -Parsons , Percy 
Wigram, Lady 
Wilding, F., (K.C.) 
Wilks, Mrs. Bernhard 
Will, Dr. J. Leslie 
Williams, Mrs . H. S. 
Williams, T. H. 
Wilson, Dudley V. 
Wilson, Mrs. L. M. 
Wood, Chas. 
Wood, Cecil W. 
Wood, Geoffrey H. 
Wood, Pe ter 
Wreaks , Miss P. M. 
Wyat t , Henry 
Wynn-Wil l iams, 

Mrs, Percy 



Page F ive 

Akins, Florence E. 
Anderson, Gladys L. 
Anderson, Margare t 
Andrews, Constance I. 

Barter , Margare t 
Barton, Cranleigh 
Baverstock, W. S. 
Baxter, Nancy Wal ler 
Beken, Olive 
Bender, Ar thur A. 
Beswick, Mrs. H. J. 
Hethune, Phyllis 

Drummond 
Bevan-Brown, Dr. R. E. 
Booth, L. H. 
Bower, Olivia Spencer 
Bradley, G. W. 
Bradley, Mrs . G. W. 
Brassington, C. 
Brightmore, Cynthia 
Buchanan, J. 
Buckhurst , Miss K. 
Butler, Grace 

Cameron, Colin F. 
Cameron-Smith, 

Roberta 
Campbell, Miss H. 
Carr, Mrs. H. M. 
Christeller, Eva 
Clark, Miss L. 
Coe, H. J. Bowkett 
Cole, Mrs . Muriel 
Collins, Mrs. J. G. 
Cook, Rita 
Cooke, Ursula M. 

Darroch, Duncan 
Darwin, Mary B. 
Davidson, Mrs. E. B 
Deans, A. Austen 
Dickison, Roy J. 
Dixon, Catherine R. 

Earwaker , W. S. 
Edgar, Hilda J. 
Elsom, Olive 

Fife, Ivy G. 

WORKING M E M B E R S 

Fisher, Dorothy 
Fitzgerald, J. 
Fleming, Rona 
Fletcher, Norman F . G. 
Friberg, E. Baird 

Gallagher, T. F. 
Gerard, Barbara D. 
Gorton, Patricia E. 
Gurnsey, F. G. 

Harkness , Muriel 
Helmore, H. G. 
Hart , Sylvia M. 
Hope, Esther 
Hutchison, R. J. 
Hut ton, D. E. 

Tefcoate, Miss C. J. M. 
Johnstone, J. A. 

Kelly, A. Elizabeth, 
C.B.E. 

Kelly, C. F . 
Knight, J. N. 
Lee, Miss J. K. 
Lee, Owen R. 
Lee, William H. 
Lonsdale, R. S. 
Lovell-Smith, Colin S. 
Lovell-Smith, Rata 
Lovell-Smith, E. M. 
Lusk, Doris 

McCormick, L. D, 
Mclntyre , Hilda M. 
McKenna, Mrs . E. M. 
McLeod, D. J. 
Manning, A 
Manning, Dorothy 
Mansfield, Mrs. E. 
Manson, Ainslie G. 
Marsh, Ngaio 
Martin, Miss M. E. 
Mills, Pauline Peacock 
Montgomery, W. H. 
Munday, Miss E. M. 
Murray-Aynsley, 

Miss A. M. 

Nedwill, Mrs. C. L. 
Niblock, Avril 
Nicoll, Archibald F . 

Olds, Paul 
Orford, Katherine I. 
Osborn, Daisy 

Page, Evelyn 
Parsonage, Mrs. A. H. 
Peter , Juliet 
Poulton, Janet M. 
Pyne, Mrs. F. H. 

Ragg, Sylvia Dudley 
Rankin, Mrs. R. 
Reed, W . J. 
Richardson, W. E. 
Ritchie, J. H. 

Savage, Ccdric 
Scarvell, Julia 
Scott, Lilly L. 
Straker , Helen 
Sutton, W. A. 

Thomas, Farnic 
Thomasson, J. M. 
Thompson, S. L., 

O.B.E. 
Tomlinson, H. M. 
Trethewey, Win. T. 
Tripp, Mrs. Mowbray 

Vane, Hon. Mrs . K. 
Airini 

Wallwork, Mrs. R. 
Wallwork, R., 

A.R.C.A. 
Wauchop, W . S. 
Wayrnouth, F . O. 
West , Pear l 
Westmacot t , S. 
Wickenden, Mrs. 

A. M. 
Wickenden, Elaine 
Wigley, Mrs. Jessie C. 
Wildey, A. E. 
Wilding, Cora 
Williams, Miss D. G. 
Wilson, W . S. 

Zeller, Rose 



P a g e Six 

Catalogue 
/ Guineas 

l / 1 DOROTHY FISHER—Summer Afternoon . . 15 <-
2 COLIN F. CAMERON—Rain over the Kowai . . 5 
3 COLIN F . CAMERON—Road pas t Glenmore . . 5 
4 RONA F L E M I N G — T h e Pool below the Bridge . . 6 
5 CEDRIC SAVAGE—Ebb-Tide , Golden Bay . . 14 r> 

^ 6 W. A. SUTTON—Souther ly Change . . . . 1 0 
7 W. A. SUTTON—Evening , Har ry Brown's F a r m . . 8 
8 GRACE BUTLER—Snow at the Set t lement , Ar thu r ' s 

Pass / 10 
9 ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—Holiday . . . . 14 

10 ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—Carol ine Bay . . . . 14 
11 ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—The Back Door, Timaru 20 
12 COLIN V. WHEELER—Spr ing Turning . . . . 6 
13 AVRIL NIBLOCK—Himalayan Rhododendron . . 6 

^ ' 1 4 SYDNEY L. T H O M P S O N — A u t u m n , North Hagley r 

P a r k 20 *7£ 

1 / 1 5 JULIET PETER—Afte r the Thaw
 4"Slty 

16 JULIET PETER—Count ry Township . . . . 4 
17 SYDNEY L. THOMPSON—Sif t ing Sand and Roman 

Bridge, Southern F rance . . . . 25 
18 DOROTHY FISHER—Spr ing Sunshine . . . . 5 
19 AVRIL NIBLOCK—Cabbage Rose . . . . 5 

<S 20 W. E. R I C H A R D S O N — T a p u a e n u k u . . . . 6 
21 HILDA J. EDGAR—Tree Ferns , Tau tuku . . . . 10 ^ 

^ 22 PATRICIA GORTON—Reflections, Oxford . . 8 j? \ \ 
23 ROY J. DICKISON—The Gap, Cass . . . . 10 

i / 2 4 PATRICIA GORTON—Torlesse from Woodstock 
Road 10 

25 DOROTHY FISHER—Bryndwr W a y . . . . 6 
26 W. E. RICHARDSON—The Glow of Sunset 



Page Seven 

Guineas 

27 AVRIL NIBLOCK—Reflections 7 
28 NORMAN F. G. F L E T C H E R — A r t h u r ' s Pass from 

Scott 's T rack 8 
^ 29 DAVID E. H U T T O N — A Sunny Day, Diamond 

Harbour . . . . . . . . . . 10 
30 MARGARET ANDERSON—Through the Trees . . 
31 MARGARET BARRER—Kowhai 5 
32 R. J. WAGHORN—Lev in Landscape . . . . 7 
33 EANA B. JEANS—Fuchs i a s in the Bush 20 
34 A R T H U R A. BENDER—Coast l ine , Wel l ington . . 6 
35 BARBARA D. GERARD—Sunset , Lake Tekapo . . 5 

i/ 36 MARGARET ANDERSON—Hol iday Houses . . 4 
37 NANCY WALLER BAXTER—Wil l i am Street , 

A k a r o a . . . . . . . . . . 6 
38 MARGARET BARRER—Study in Pink and Blue . . 10 
39 BESSIE CHRISTIE—Howe Street in Win te r . . 7 
40 JULIA SCARVELL—Fantasy 
41 MARY B. D A R W I N — O l d Creek Bed . . . . 7 
42 MABEL HILL—Farmlands , Herber t , Otago . . 7 
43 MARGARET BARRER—Mounta in Lilies 
44 DOROTHY H. JONES—Moerak i . . . . 8 

• ^ 4 5 JULIET PETER—Sheep-sa le 10 
46 JULIET P E T E R — P o r t r a i t of a Landgir l . . . . 12 
47 JULIET PETER—Landg i r l s ' Picnic . . . . 6 

• 4 8 IVY G. FIFE—Springfie ld 8 
49 R. T. LITTLE—A Studio Group 6 
50 IVY G. F IFE—Stony Bay Island 8 
51 ROBIN K A Y — T h e Sea of Galilee . . . . 9 
52 MARGARET BARRER—The Young Climber . . 15 
53 ESTHER H O P E — M o u n t Sefton, Ear ly Morning . . 12 
54 OLIVIA SPENCER BOWER—Preva i l ing Wind . . 8 
55 OLIVIA SPENCER BOWER—Pas tu re -Land . . 7 
56 R. J. W A G H O R N — S p r i n g Pas tures . . . . 8 
57 BESSIE CHRISTIE—Onehunga Wate r f ron t . . 5 



Page Eight 

Guineas 

i 

58 OLIVIA SPENCER BOWER—Looking t o w a r d s 
Woodstock . . . . . • • • . . 15 

59 W. A. SUTTON—Mid-Can te rbury Summer . . 12 
1 / 60 ESTHER H O P E — G l e n t a n n e r Country . . . . 14 

61 SYDNEY L. T H O M P S O N — A Village Church, 
Bri t tany, F rance . . . . . . 25 

62 W. S. WAUCHOP—Deso la t i on Flat , Moana . . 8 
63 MAY O. GILBERT—Landscape 5 

• 64 SYDNEY L. T H O M P S O N — D r a w b r i d g e , Ent revaux, 
Southern F rance . . . . . . 20 

65 ROBIN K A Y — O t a k i River, M a n a w a t u . . . . 7 
66 ESTHER H O P E — T h e Little S tudent . . . . 15 
67 W. A. S U T T O N — T h e Bridge, Por te r River . . 15 
68 COLIN V. WHEELER— L andscape near Cust . . 8 
69 W. S. W A U C H O P — T h e Clearing . . . . 8 
70 HELEN B R O W N — S p r i n g Morning . . . . 10 
71 CATHERINE R. DIXON—Thresh ing . . . . 6 
72 HILDA WISEMAN—Evening , Mount Egmont 

(Coloured Linocut) 
73 E. HEBER T H O M P S O N — L a femme pensive 

(Etching) 3 
74 E. HEBER T H O M P S O N — W i t h Baby (Dry-Point) 6 
75 E. HEBER T H O M P S O N — F r e n c h Peasan t (Etching) 8 
76 ANNETTE PEARSE—The F a r m y a r d (Pen and Ink) 4 
77 HILDA W I S E M A N — " The Flower Spreads its ,<f J 

Wings " (Coloured Lino-Cut) . . . . 4 * ^ 
78 E. HEBER T H O M P S O N — A g e (Etching) . . 3 ^ 
79 OLIVIA SPENCER B O W E R — O l g a 
80 RATA LOVELL-SMITH—Nor ' -Wester . . . . 10 
81 CECIL F. KELLY—Gloucester Bridge, Oxford 

Ter race . . . . . . . . 15 
82 COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—Rain in the Mountains 10 
83 COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—The Coast Road . . 15 
84 A. F. NICOLL—Lieutenant Hugh Mowbray H o w a r d 

Tr ipp (Killed in Action, 5 / 1 / 4 2 ) 



Page Nine 

85 RATA LOVELL-SMITH—Hut on the Coast 
is 86 A. ELIZABETH KELLY—Cante rbury Plains from 

Mount P leasan t 
<^87 COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—The Nor th-West Wind 

88 ELIZABETH W A L L W O R K — M r s Be rnha rd Wilks 
1* 89 GRACE BUTLER—Bush Edge 

90 GRACE BUTLER—Sumer t ime, Ar thu r ' s Pass 
91 ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—Stanley 's Road 
92 A. F. NICOLL—Lieutenant David Mowbray H o w a r d 

Tr ipp (Died of Wounds , 6 / 3 / 4 4 ) 
• 93 PAUL OLDS—Waiau River 
* 94 RICHARD W A L L W O R K — E v e n i n g Light, Wa ima 

kar i r i Riverbed 
i« 95 COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—Back-Country . . 

w 96 RATA LOVELL-SMITH—The Buller Road 
97 AVRIL NIBLOCK—Flying Officer J. N. Trolove 

L / 9 8 RICHARD W A L L W O R K — T h e Mouth of the Bealey 
w/99 RICHARD W A L L W O R K — Nor ' -West Evening, 

Bealey . . . . . . 
100 AINSLIE G. MANSON—La Foa Vilage, New 

Caledonia 
101 IDA G. EISE—Still-Life 
102 W. A. SUTTON—Saxe Blue 
103 J. A. JOHNSTONE—Sunl igh t and Trees 
104 PAUL OLDS—Tree Study 
105 A. ELIZABETH KELLY—The Es tuary from St. 

Andrew ' s Hill 
\y 106 CECIL F . KELLY—The Es tuary from Mt. P leasan t 

107 URSULA M. COOKE—Dick Reynolds 
108 ERIC LEE-JOHNSON—The Black Lamb 
109 A. ELIZABETH KELLY—The Avon in Springt ime 
110 CECIL F. KELLY—Heathco te River from Mount 

P leasan t 
111 RONA FLEMING—A Storm Brewing, Springfield 
112 EVELYN PAGE—Norwich Quay, Lyttel ton 
113 MARGARET ANDERSON—Road to the Hills . . 

r u i n e a s 

12 

50 ^ / 

10 

35 

12 f. f2-

12 

10 

6 
8 

18 j> 

is -

20 
15 

25 
12 

9 
5 



Page Ten 

Guineas 

114 RONA FLEMING—Alp ine Snows above the Kowha i 
115 RATA LOVELL-SMITH—Rain in the Tops, Maitai 

Val ley 
116 IVY G. FIFE—Col in 
117 RONA FLEMING—Spr ing t ime , Mount Herbe r t 
118 DOROTHY MANNING—Self -Por t ra i t 

• 1 1 9 EVELYN P A G E — I n n e r Boat -Harbour , Lyttel ton 
120 MURIEL HARKNESS—Fie ld on a Hill . . 
121 SYLVIA M. H A R T — W a i m a k a r i r i Riverbed from 

Cass 
• l 2 2 A. ELIZABETH KELLY—Park Bridge . . 

123 CECIL F . KELLY—The Brae , St. Andrew ' s Hill 
124 A. ELIZABETH KELLY—The Flower ing Cherry 

Tree 
125 FRANCES H U N T — " Thrus t ing Greenness th rough 

Ea r th ' s Brown " 
125aE. MERVYN TAYLOR—Ruru (Wood Engraving) 
125bE. MERVYN TAYLOR—Tui (Wood Engraving) 
125cE. MERVYN TAYLOR—Wrybi l l Plover (Wood 

Engraving) 
125dE. MERVYN TAYLOR—Fung i (Wood Engrav ing) 
126 ROY J. DICKISON—The Dome from Cass 
127 AINSLIE G. MANSON—Seven Degrees South 
128 DOROTHY M A N N I N G — U p the Hi l l -Paddock 
129 J O H N TOLE—Stree t Scene, Waihi 
130 O W E N R. LEE—Cloudy July 
131 R. T I Z A R D — I n the Wool-Store 
132 DOROTHY M A N N I N G — O n the Land 
133 MYRA THOMPSON—Peon ies 

1 / 134 ALICE F. W H Y T E — K i t c h e n 
135 IVY G. F I F E — A Man Read ing . . 
136 EVELYN PAGE—Chr i s t chu rch Gothic 
137 ROBERTA CAMERON-SMITH—The Fa i r 

w / 1 3 8 RICHARD W A L L W O R K — M o r n i n g Light, Amuri 
Bluff 

15 

12 

12 
8 

10 

12 
12 

12 

4 
2 
2 

2 
3 

15 
15 

7 
8 

20 
15 

7 
8 
8 

15 
25 

5 

10 



P a g e Eleven 

Guineas 

139 OLIVIA SPENCER BOWER—Alison 
140 EVELYN P A G E — M a o r i Set t lement , Rapak i 
141 ALICE F . W H Y T E — W i n t e r Sunshine 
142 CECIL F. KELLY—The Corner Shop 
143 J. A. JOHNSTONE—Pines 
144 ROY J. DICKISON—The Giant ' s Nose, Taylor ' s 

Mistake 
w 145 GRACE BUTLER—Alpine Flowers 

146 COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—The Dewdrop Inn, Bealey 
147 GEORGE E. L E W E N S — W o r k e r s 
148 T. F. GALLAGHER—Brown Pas tures 
149 EVELYN P A G E — P o r t r a i t G r o u p : Mr and Mrs 

W. O. Campbel l and Family 
^ 150 SYDNEY L. T H O M P S O N — A u t u m n in the Mac­

kenzie Country 
v-151 COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—Ngaio Trees . . 
* 152 RATA LOVELL-SMITH—Summer Morning 

153 HELEN STRAKER—Inter ior , Eas te rn Sunshine . . 
154 CECIL F . KELLY—Park Ter race 
155 RATA LOVELL-SMITH—The Road to Mount Cook 
156 J. A. J O H N S T O N E — P a t h th rough the Trees 

^ 1 5 7 P A U L OLDS—Jack ' s Pass Road 
~-158 EVELYN PAGE—Inte r io r 

159 HELEN S T R A K E R — T h e Home Track 
160 H. V. MILLER—Macrocarpa 
161 SYLVIA M. HART—Bideford Hills 

«^162 OLIVE BEKEN—Somes Island from Petone 
163 OLIVE BEKEN—Mouth of Hu t t River 
164 AINSLIE G. MANSON—Eli jah of Mono (Chalk and 

Conte) 
165 W. E. R ICHARDSON—Awate r e Riverbed 
166 COLIN V. WHEELER—In the Planta t ion 
167 CEDRIC SAVAGE—Coas t , T a r a k o h e 
168 CHARLES TOLE—City-Bound 

6 
15 
12 
10 

15 
20 
12 

8 
4 

35 
12 
12 

6 
20 
50 
25 

8 

5 
5 
6 
7 

5 
6 
7 

14 
5 



Page Twelve 

Guineas 

169 JULIET P E T E R — W i n t e r P loughing (Black and 
Whi t e ) 5 

170 CATHERINE R. D I X O N — W o r k on the Plains . . 4 
171 EANA B. JEANS—Roofs in Florence . . . . 5 
172 ELIZABETH W A L L W O R K — S u s a n (Paste l ) 
173 ELIZABETH W A L L W O R K — M r s H. J. A. Barlow 

(Pas te l ) 
174 H. M. TOMLINSON—Calm is the Sea . . . . 4 
175 H. M. TOMLINSON—Picton 5 
176 R. J. HUTCHISON—Afte r Shelling, Guada lcana l 7 
177 WINIFRED COX—Clemat is 4 
178 ELIZABETH W A L L W O R K — S p r i n g (Paste l ) . . 10 
179 L. L. S C O T T — P a t h in the Gardens . . . . . 6 
180 SYLVIA D. RAGG—Looking t o w a r d s Four Peaks , 

Fair l ie . . . . . . . . . . 4 
, 181 E. S. P Y N E — O k a r i t o from the Beach 

182 SYLVIA D. RAGG—Stab le and Loft in Moonlight 5 
183 CRANLEIGH BARTON—Rouen 9 
184 A. M. DARLING—Cave Valley, North Otago . . 8 
185 ROBIN K A Y — A u t u m n on the W a i k a t o . . . . 7 
186 ROSE ZELLER—Litt le Church 
187 L. L. SCOTT—Spr ing Breeze 5 
188 T. F . GALLAGHER—Sunshine and Shower . . 5 

u 189 L. L. SCOTT—The Picnic 4 
i / 1 9 0 SYLVIA D. R A G G — T h a w Sett ing In . . . . 4 

191 R. J. HUTCHISON—Boura i l , New Caledonia . . 7 
192 JAS. F ITZGERALD—Clouds Lifting, Aka roa . . 7 
193 E. BAIRD F R I B E R G — H u t s in Winter , Ar thu r ' s Pass 8 
194 F . G. SHEWELL—Molyneux River, Centra l Otago 12 
195 MARJORIE NAYLOR—Hays tacks , Appleby, 

Nelson . . . ... . . . . . . 8 
196 MARY S T E W A R T — S p r i n g in Chris tchurch Gardens 5 
197 W. J. R E E D — M a d o n n a 

# 198 CRANLEIGH BARTON—Florence . . 8 
199 MYRA T H O M P S O N — L a k e Te Anau . . • . . 5 



Page Thirteen 

Guineas 

PICTURES Nos. 207 to 230 ARE SHOWN ON 
WALLS AT FOOT OF STAIRS. 

207 W. A. SUTTON—Above " Brockwor th , " Little 
Akaloa 

208 E. BAIRD FRIBERG—St. Peter ' s , Aka roa . . 9 

209 W. E. R I C H A R D S O N — K a h a u t a r a Riverbed, Kai-
koura . . . . . . • • . • • . 7 

210 HILDA J. EDGAR—Silver Beech and Fern, Catlins 12 

211 MABEL HILL—Roses 15 

212 ROBIN K A Y — W h a n g a r e i , North Auckland . . 9 

213 ARTHUR A. BENDER—A Summer ' s Day . . 6 

214 G W Y N E T H RICHARDSON—The Yard at Bethell 's 10 

215 OLIVE ELSOM—Autumn Pas tures , Ashley . . 6 

216 EANA B. JEANS—Spr ing Willows and the Leith 20 

217 R. T. LITTLE—Low-Tide, Otago Harbour . . 6 

218 J O H N TOLE—Still-Life with P h e a s a n t . . . . 10 

219 NORMAN F. G. F L E T C H E R — M c G r a t h ' s Creek . . 6 

u 220 WINIFRED COX—Still-Life 4 

200 E. BAIRD FRIBERG—Snow-Tracks , Ar thu r ' s Pass 8 

• 201 L. L. SCOTT—Ear ly Win te r 7 

«-^202 H. V. MILLER—Kar i tane Seascape . . . . 10 

203 MARJORIE NAYLOR—The Maitai Fa rm . . 10 

204 R. J . H U T C H I S O N — J a p a n e s e H.Q., Mono Is land, 
Solomons . . . . . . • . . . . 7 

205 ELSIE M. W H I T E — F i v e Miniatures in Oils from 
Life: (1) Mrs Sydney F i t ch ; (2) Self -Port ra i t ; 
(3) Mrs Cranstoun Wig ley ; (4) Miss Mary 
Wig ley ; (5) Mrs Neill Ra t t ray 

206 J. A. J O H N S T O N E — R u t h (Sculpture) 



Page Fourteen 

Guineas 

221 ALICE F . WHYTE—Roses 15 

222 SYDNEY L. T H O M P S O N — C h a p e l near St. Tropez 20 

^ 223 O W E N R. LEE—Rocky Coast 20 

224 W. E. RICHARDSON—Spr ing in the Mountains . . 

225 RONA FLEMING—Afte rg low in t he Mountains . . 8 

226 P A T F E N T O N — T o m a h a w k 4 

227 ALICE LOTHIAN—Single Chrysan themums . . 10 

228 SYLVIA D. R A G G — F a r m y a r d , Nor th Cante rbury 8 

u- 229 KATHLEEN SALMOND—Ice land Poppies . . 7 

230 P A T F E N T O N — T r e e s 4 

N O T E 
The Secretary will be available during the whole 

period of the Exhibition to enrol new members, to receive 
subscriptions, and to answer inquiries regarding the pur­
chase of pictures. 



SUPPLEMENTARY CATALOGUE 

The following pictures, not indexed in " Guide to 
Artists and Numbers in Cata logue ," are also on walls 
downstairs . 

Guineas 

217a CONSTANCE I. A N D R E W S — T h e Bend in the Road 5 
217b OLIVIA SPENCER BOWER—Red Ear th . . . . 6 
217c EVA CHRISTELLER—Mr S 10 
217d Fk. J. COOK—Peaceful Wate r s , Lake W a n a k a 10 
217e A. E. BRADLEY—Ashley River 10 
217f EVA CHRISTELLER—Landscape . . . . 4 
2 1 7 g L . L. SCOTT—Shag Rock 5 
217h DOROTHY MANNING—Corner of the Pack ing 

Shed 6 
217i CHARLES TOLE—At T a u r a n g a 8 
217j PATRICIA GORTON—Lake Coleridge from the 

Peninsula . . . . . . . . . . 9 
217k OLIVE BEKEN—Gebbie ' s Valley from Summit 

Road . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
2171 MARGARET ANDERSON—Mount Oxford . . 6 
217mNANCY WALLER B A X T E R — W e h e k a , West Coast 5 
217n CRANLEIGH BARTON—Stap les Inn, London . . 9 
217o J O A N BLOMFIELD—Old Mill 8 
217p NANCY BOLTON—Figur ines 10 
217q MRS J O H N HIDDLESTONE—Magnol ias . . 5 
217r ROY J. DICKISON—Ebb-Tide, Otago Harbour . . 8 
217s MAY O. GILBERT—Winte r Landscape . . . . 6 
217t G. W. BRADLEY—Bank ' s Peninsula . . . . 7 
217u CHARLES TOLE—Landscape , Waih i . . . . 6 

231 EVA CHRISTELER—Blossoms and Berries . . 6 
232 R. J. HUTCHISON — Nat inakau Bat t leground, 

Guada lcana l . . . . . . . . . . 7 
233 E. BAIRD FRIBERG—French Set t lement . . . . 9 
234 W. S. W A U C H O P — S u m m e r , Appleby . . . . 9 
235 DORIS LUSK—En Route to Ar thur ' s Pass . . 8 
236 F. W. GROSS—Winter Sunshine, Octagon . . 10 
237 DORIS LUSK—Flowers in Pot te ry Vase . . . . 6 





Page Fifteen 

Anderson, Margaret , 30, 36, 113 
Barrer , Margaret , 31, 38, 43, 52 
Barton, Cranleigh, 183, 198 
Baxter, Nancy Waller , 37 
Beken, Olive, 162, 163 
Bender, Ar thur A., 34, 213 
Bower, Olivia Spencer, 54, 55, 58, 79, 139 
Brown, Helen, 70 
Butler, Grace, 8, 89, 90, 145 
Cameron, Colin F., 2, 3 
Cameron-Smith, Roberta, 137 
Christie, Bessie, 39, 57 
Cooke, Ursula M., 107 
Cox, Winifred, 177, 220 
Darling, A. M., 184 
Darwin, Mary B., 41 
Dickison, Roy J., 23, 126, 144 
Dixon, Catherine R., 71, 170 
Edgar, Hilda J., 21, 210 
Eise, Ida G , 101 
Elsom, Olive, 215 
Fenton, Pat., 226, 230 
Fife, Ivy G., 48, 50, 116, 135 
Fisher, Dorothy, 1, 18, 25 
Fitzgerld, Jas., 192 
Fleming, Rona, 4, 111, 114, 117, 225 
Fletcher, Norman F . G , 28, 219 
Fr iberg E. Baird, 193, 200, 208 
Gallagher, T. F., 148, 188 
Gerard, Barbara D., 35 
Gilbert, May O , 63 
Gorton, Patricia, 22, 24 
Harkness , Muriel, 120 
Hart , Sylvia M., 121, 161 
Hill, Mabel, 42, 211 
Hope, Esther , 53, 60, 66 
Hunt, Frances, 125 
Hutchison, R. J., 176, 191, 204 
Hut ton , David E„ 29 
Jeans, Eana B., 33, 171, 216 
Jones. Dorothy H., 44 
Johnstone, J. A., 103, 143, 156, 206 
Kay, Robin, 51, 65, 185, 212 
Kelly, A. Elizabeth, 86, 105, 109, 122, 124 
Kelly, Cecil F., 81, 106, 110, 123, 142, 154 

GUIDE TO ARTISTS AND 
NUMBERS IN CATALOGUE 



Page Sixteen 

Lee, Owen R., 130, 223 
Lee-Johnson, Eric, 108 
Lcwens, George E., 147 
Little, R. T., 49, 217 
Lothian, Alice, 227 
Lovell-Sniith, Rata, 80, 85, 96, 115, 152, 155 
Lovell-Smith, Colin, 82, 83, 87, 95, 140, 151 
Manning, Dorothy, 118, 128, 132 
Manson, Ainslie G., 100, 127, 1(4 
Miller, H. V., 160, 202 
Naylor, Marjorie, 195, 203 
Niblock, Avril, 13, 19, 27, 97 
Nicoll, Archibald F., 9, 10, 11, 84, 91, 92 
Olds, Paul, 93, 104, 157 
Page, Evelyn, 112, 119, 136, 140, 149, 158 
I'earse, Annette, 76 
Peter, Juliet, 15, 16, 46, 47, 169 
Pyne, E. S., 181 
Ragg, Sylvia 1)., 180, 182, 190, 228 
Reed, W. J , 197 
Richardson, Gwyneth, 214 
Richardson, W. E., 20, 26, 165, 209, 224 
Salmond, Kathleen, 229 
Savage, Cedric, 5, 167 
Scarvell, Julia, 40 
Scott, L. L., 179, 187, 189, 201 
Shewell, Fred G., 194 
Stewart , Mary, 196 
Straker , Helen, 153, 159 
Sutton, W. A., 6, 7, 59, 67, 102, 207 
Taylor, E. Mervyn, 125a, 125b, 125c, 125d 
Thompson, E. Heber, 73, 74, 75 78 
Thompson, Sydney L., 14, 17, 61, 64, 150, 222 
Thompson, Myra, 133, 199 
Tizard, R., 131 
Tole, Charles, 168 
'Pole, John, 129, 218 
Tomlinson, H. M., 174, 175 
Waghorn , R. J., 32, 56 
Wall work, Elizabeth, 88, 172, 173, 178 
Wallwork, Richard, 94, 98, 99, 138 
Wauchop, W. S., 62, 69 
Wheeler , Colin V., 12, 68, 166 
White , Elsie M., 205 
Whyte , Alice F., 134, 141, 221 
Wiseman, Hilda, 72, 77 
Zeller, Rose, 186 

New Zealand Newspapers— 88937 






